

H. P. P.W.D. TENDER

Sealed item rate tenders on the form 6&8 are invited by the Executive Engineer Dehra Division HPPWD., Dehra on behalf of the Governor of HP for the following works from the approved and eligible contractors (C&D Class) enlisted in HPPWD.

TENDER SCHEDULE:

- | | |
|---|----------------------------|
| 1. Date and time of receipt of application for tender form: | 01.11.2024 upto 12.00 Noon |
| 2. Date and time of issue of tender form: | 04.11.2024 upto 5.00 PM |
| 3. Date and time of receipt of tenders: | 05.11.2024 upto 10.30AM |
| 4. Date and time of opening of tenders: | 05.11.2024 at 11.00 AM |

The tender forms will be issued against cash payment (non refundable). The earnest money in the shape of NSC/FDR/Deposit at call of any of Post Office/Bank in H.P duly pledged in the name of the Executive Engineer, Dehra Division HPPWD Dehra must accompany with each tender.

Job No.	Name of work	Estimated cost	Earnest money	Time limit	Cost of form
1	C/o Link road from Trial Basti to Bari Behi under G.P. Dhar (KM 0/0 to 1/366) (SH: Preparation of DPR, C/o link road from Masroor to Ghariar KM 0/0 to 4/116 (SH: Preparation of DPR, C/o link road from Mehwa Dhanotu to Chanai Bowri via Rahan including Bridge KM 0/0 to 1/381 (SH: Preparation of DPR, C/o link road from Haripur Dosarka to Bhiloo Nag Mandir including Sanayala under G.P. Sherlohara KM 0/0 to 2/976 (SH: Preparation of DPR), C/o link road & Bridge from Sakri to Galua via Mendhru Balla KM N0/0 to 3/325 (SH: Preparation of DPR).	Rs. 4,99,920/-	Rs.10,000/-	Two months	Rs.350/-
2	C/o Road from Nehran Pukhar NH to the House of Rajeev Kumar in KM 0/0 to 0/200 (SH: C/o Abutments and RCC Slab from KM 0/137.80 to 0/150) Deposit.	Rs. 4,96,218/-	Rs.10,000/-	Two months	Rs.350/-
3	C/o Operation Room and Store in Vety. Hospital at Dehra in Distt. Kangra (H.P.) (SH: P/L Interlocking Paver Block 60mm and Sanitary Fitting etc.) Deposit.	Rs. 4,04,690/-	Rs.8,000/-	Two months	Rs.350/-
4	C/o Rest House to JHD Road KM 0/0 to 1/825 (SH: C/o V-Shape Drain at RD 1/530 to 1/700 and Cement Concrete in berms at RD 1/530 to 1/700).	Rs. 4,83,353/-	Rs.10,000/-	Two months	Rs.350/-
5	Repair and maintenance of Bridge on Muhal to Har via Nehar Gohar Road KM 0/0 to 4/500 & Muhal Bankhandi Road KM 0/0 to 6/345 (SH: P/L Mastic Asphalt on Muhal to Har via Nehar Gohar Road on Gumer Khad at RD 1/695 to 1/720 & 1/595 to 1/620 & Muhal to Bankhandi road on Dhunajh Nallah at RD 2/500 to 2/520).	Rs. 4,31,375/-	Rs.9,000/-	One month	Rs.350/-
6	A/R & M/O link road GSSS Sera Bari to Dehra Jawali road via Dhiman Basti, Choudhary Basti, Harizan Basti in KM 0/0 to 1/345 (SH: P/L Bituminous Concrete at RD 0/0 to 0/300).	Rs. 3,70,140/-	Rs.8,000/-	Two months	Rs.350/-

7	C/o link road from Masroor Temple to Uthra G.P. Masroor KM 0/0 to 1/00 (SH: C/o R/Wall at RD 0/0 to 0/300) under MMGSY.	Rs. 4,95,768/-	Rs.10,000/-	Two months	Rs.350/-
8	C/o link road from Sihota Basti to Peer Baba Mandir G.P. Bilaspur KM 0/0 to 1/500 (SH: C/o CCP from KM 0/0 to 0/130 & 0/145 to 0/245).	Rs. 4,99,625/-	Rs.10,000/-	One month	Rs.350/-
1 (i) (ii) (iii) (iv)	The contractors/firms should possess the following documents(Photocopy to be attached): Latest renewal of enlistment. PAN (Permanent Account No.) Registration under HP GST/ (TIN No.). EPF(Employee Provident Fund Account No.)				
2	Ambiguous/telegraphic/conditional tenders or tender by Fax/E-mail shall not be entertained /considered in any case.				
3	The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject/cancel any or all the tenders without assigning any reason(s).				
4	The offer of the tender shall remain valid upto 30 days after the opening.				

Executive Engineer
HPPWD Division Dehra
Distt Kangra H.P

on behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh

Endst.No.PWD/DEH/CB/Tender/2024-25:-

5686-5704

Dated :- 24/10/24

Copy forwarded to the following:-

1. The FC-Cum secy.(PW) to the Govt. of HP.Shimla-2.
2. The Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD., Shimla.
3. The Chief Engineer(KZ) HP.PWD. Dharamshala.
4. The Superintending Engineer, Circle HP.PWD. Dehra.
5. All the Executive Engineer under North Zone.
6. All the Assistant Engineer under Dehra Division.
7. The Deputy Commissioner Kangra at Dharamshala.
8. The SDM/Tehsil/President NAC Dehra.
9. The BDO Dehra /Pragpur/ Nagrota Surian.
10. Notice Board.
11. All the Head of Branches.
12. All the Contractors working under Dehra Division.
13. The Computer Cell office of the Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD., Shimla for uploading the NIT on the Departmental website.

Executive Engineer,
Dehra Division HP.PWD.,
Dehra.

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name Of Work:- C/O link road from Trial Basti to Bari Behi under G.P. Dhar (Km 0/00 to 1/366). (SH:- Preparation of DPR), C/O link road from Masroor to Gahriyar (Km 0/00 to 4/115). (SH:- Preparation of DPR), C/O link road from Mehwa Dhanotu to Chanai Bowri via Rahan including Bridge (Km 0/00 to 1/381). (SH:- Preparation of DPR), C/O link road from Haripur Dosarka to Bhiloo Nag Mandir including Sanayala under G.P. Sherlohara (Km 0/00 to 2/976). (SH:- Preparation of DPR), C/O link road & Bridge from Sakri to Galua Road via Mendhru Balla (Km 0/00 to 3/325).					Estimated Cost:-	₹ 4,99,920.00
					Earnest Money:-	₹ 10,000.00
					Time Limit:-	Two Months
Sr. No.	Description of Items	Qty.	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Fig.	Words		
1	Preparation of detailed project report and drawing complete including consultancy service for survey investigation etc. in manuscript form and submission of the same in higher office for approval. If any correction/ amendment is required by the higher office the same may be corrected to the satisfaction of Engineer-in charge complete in all projects. After approval, the same should be submitted in four copies in fair manner and complete in all respect.	13.16	30000.00	Rupees Thirty Thousand and Paise Zero Only	Per KM	394920.00
2	Preparation of Detailed Drawing with Reinforcement Details & Detailed Estimate of Box Culverts in manuscript form and submission of the same in higher office for approval. If any correction/ amendment is required by the higher office the same may be corrected to the satisfaction of Engineer-in charge complete in all projects. After approval, the same should be submitted in four copies in fair manner and complete in all respect.	3.00	35000.00	Rupees Thirty Five Thousand and Paise Zero Only	No.	105000.00
	Total					499920.00

Bill of quantity checked & approved
for Rs 499920/-

Executive Engineer
Dehra Division
J.P. W.D. Dehra

PERCENTAGE BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 4,96,218.00
 Earnest Money :-Rs. 10,000.00
 Time Limit :- Two Months.

Name of work:- Construction of road from Nehran Pukhar NH to the House of Rajeev Kumar in Km 0/0 to 0/200 (SH):- C/o Abutments and RCC Slab from RD 0/137.80 to 0/150). *C. Devery (A.)*

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Earth work in excavation in foundation for all types of road structures such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains, parapets and other similar structures in all kinds and classification of soil, including saturated soil comprising of ordinary mix soil, ordinary rock, hard rock, chiseling/ wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) complete in accordance with the lines and dimensions shown in the drawings, including setting out, construction of shoring, bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of excavated material upto any leads and lifts including dressing of sides and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm (One hundred fifty millimetre) compacted thickness including shoring strutting and pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub-soil water) up to any depth and any quantum of water and cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering complete as per drawing and MORD Technical Specification section 300 & 1600 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkana, GST, toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	10.98 Cubic metre	290.00	Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Only	Per Cubic metre	3,184.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete Grade M-10 (M-Ten) nominal mix 1:3:6 (One cement isto three sand isto six graded crushed stone aggregate 40mm (Forty millimeter) nominal size), on ground or under water in open foundation for all type of structure and the like etcetera complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering (surface/sub soil water) including removal of slush which may arise at time of laying concrete for all heights/depths and any quantum of water, including cost of form work and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days and as per drawing and MORD Technical specification section 800, 900 and 1200 and as per entire satisfaction and directions of Engineer-in-charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkana, GST, toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	36.60 Cubic metre	4950.00	Rupees Four Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	1,81,170.00

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
3	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete in sub structure Grade-M20 (M-Twenty) Nominal mix 1:2:4 (one cement isto two sand isto four graded crushed stone aggregate (40mm) forty millimeter nominal size) in Bed block and Dirt wall etcetera, including cost of form work and curing complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 800, 900 & 1200 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including pumping or bailing out water/dewatering (surface and sub-soil water) and removal of the slush which may arise at the time of laying concrete for all heights/depths and any quantum of water complete including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkana, GST, Toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	14.27 Cubic metre	5800.00	Rupees Five Thousand Eight Hundred Only	Per Cubic metre	82,766.00
4	Supplying fitting and placing HYSD bar reinforcement in super structure complete as per drawing and MORD technical specifications Clause 1002,1010 and 1202 including cutting, bending, binding and placing in position complete in all respect including cost of binding wire upto any heights as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts. The rate including of Octroi, Royalty, Malkhana, GST, Toll Tax, Sale Tax or other Taxes imposed by the Government.	2141.10 Kilogram me	107.00	Rupees One Hundred Seven Only	Per Kilogram me	2,29,098.00
	Total					4,96,218.00
	% Above/below					
	Quoted Amount in Figures					
	Quoted Amount in Words					

Bill of quantity checked and approved for Rs. 4,96,218.00 only.

[Signature]
Executive Engineer,
Dehra Division,
HPPWD Dehra

PERCENTAGE BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 4,04,690.00
 Earnest Money :-Rs. 8,000.00
 Time Limit :- Two Months.

Name of work:- Construction of Operation Room and Store in Vety. Hospital at Dehra Tehsil Dehra Distt. Kangra (H.P) (SH:- Providing and laying Interlocking Paver Block 60mm and Sanitary Fitting etc). (Dependable)

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Earth work in excavation in foundation for all types of structures such as retaining walls, breast walls, culvers, drains, parapets and other similar structures in all kinds and classification of soil, including saturated soil comprising of ordinary mix soil, ordinary rock, hard rock, chiseling/ wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) complete in accordance with the lines and dimensions shown on the drawings, including setting out, construction of shoring, bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of excavated material upto any leads and lifts including dressing of sides and bottom and obstructions necessary for placing the foundations, trimming, leveling ramming and watering bottom of excavation and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 15cm (fifteen centimeter) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub-soil water) up to any depth and any quantum of water and cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering complete as per drawing and MORD Technical Specification clause 305.1 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll tax, Sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	24.71 Cubic metre	290.00	Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Only	Per Cubic metre	7,166.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete nominal mix 1:4:8 (One cement isto four sand isto eight graded crushed stone aggregate 40mm (Forty millimeter) nominal size), on ground or under water in Retaining wall/breast wall and the like etcetera complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering (surface/sub soil water)including removal of slush which may arise at time of laying concrete for all heights/depths and any quantum of water, including cost of form work and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days and as per drawing and MORD Technical specification section 800, 900, 1200 and 1600 and as per entire satisfaction and directions of Engineer-in-charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkana, GST, toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	18.53 Cubic metre	4050.00	Rupees Four Thousand Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	75,047.00
3	Providing and laying of ISI marked inter locking concrete block pavements having thickness 60mm (Sixty millimeter) as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 1504 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of material with in all leads lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll tax, Sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	247.35 Square metre	950.00	Rupees Nine Hundred Fifty Only	Per Square metre	2,34,983.00

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
4	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete in open foundation Grade-M20 (M-Twenty) Nominal mix 1:2:4 (one cement isto two sand isto four graded crushed stone aggregate (40mm) forty millimeter nominal size) in abutments etcetera, including cost of form work and curing complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 800, 900 & 1200 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including pumping or bailing out water/dewatering (surface and sub-soil water) and removal of the slush which may arise at the time of laying concrete for all heights/depths and any quantum of water complete including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkhana, GST, Toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	8.58 Cubic metre	5800.00	Rupees Five Thousand Eight Hundred Only	Per Cubic metre	49,764.00
5	Providing and laying wash basin CERA MAKE with C.I brackets, 15mm (Fifteen millimetre) C.P brass pillar taps, 32mm (Thirty two millimetre) C.P brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and backers. Cutting and making good the walls wherever require White Vitreous China Wah basin size 630x450mm (Six hundred thirty into fourhundred millimetre) with a pair of 15mm (Fifteen millimetre) C.P brass pillar taps complete including entire carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per specifications, approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkhana, Toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	2643.75	Rupees Two Thousand Six Hundred Forty Three And Paise Seventy Five Only	Each	2,644.00
6	Providing and fixing C.P. Brass bib tap with capstan head 15mm (Fifteen millimetre) dia as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate inclusive of Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax Sales tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.00 Numbers	302.55	Rupees Three Hundred Two And Paise Fifty Five Only	Each	605.00
7	Providing and fixing CERA MAKE C.P. brass angle valve 15mm (Fifteen millimetre) without nuts and pipe as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, complete including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate inclusive of Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax Sales tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	532.00	Rupees Five Hundred Thirty Two Only	Each	532.00
8	Providing and fixing CERA MAKE C.P. stop cocks 15mm (Fifteen millimetre) dia as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, complete including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate inclusive of Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax Sales tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	606.25	Rupees Six Hundred Six And Paise Twenty Five Only	Each	606.00
9	Providing and fixing CERA MAKE C.P. Brass pillar tap with capstan head 15mm dia (Fifteen millimetre) complete and as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, complete including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate inclusive of Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax Sales tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	968.00	Rupees Nine Hundred Sixty Eight Only	Each	968.00
10	Providing and fixing CERA MAKE PVC connection with brass unions 15mm dia (Fifteen millimetre) complete and as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, complete including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate inclusive of Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax Sales tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.00 Numbers	72.85	Rupees Seventy Two And Paise Eighty Five Only	Each	146.00

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
11	Providing and fixing P.V.C. (Polyvinyl chloride) plain bend make of Finolex/ Relpipe (Reliance)/Supreme of approved manufacture ISI marked including fixing with approved adhesive etcetra complete and carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidental Charges.The rate is including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax, Sale Tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government. P.V.C. (Polyvinyl chloride) Plain Bend 110mm (One hundred ten millimetre) (Nominal diameter)	14.00 Numbers	381.35	Rupees Three Hundred Eighty One And Paise Thirty Five Only	Each	5,339.00
12	Providing and fixing CERE MAKE P.V.C. (Polyvinyl chloride) offset 45° ISI marked including fixing with approved adhesive etcetra complete and carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidental Charges.The rate is including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax, Sale Tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government. P.V.C. (Polyvinyl chloride) offset 110mm (One hundred ten millimetre) (Nominal diameter)	12.00 Numbers	510.55	Rupees Five Hundred Ten And Paise Fifty Five Only	Each	6,127.00
13	Providing and fixing 15mm (Fifteen millimetre) nominal bore CERE MAKE PTMT ball valve (brass) of approved quality, High or low pressure, with plastic floats complete and carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidental Charges.The rate is including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax, Sale Tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Numbers	338.70	Rupees Three Hundred Thirty Eight And Paise Seventy Only	Each	339.00
14	Providing and fixing G.I. Sockets 15mm (Fifteen millimetre) dia as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate inclusive of Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax Sales tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.00 Numbers	55.00	Rupees Fifty Five Only	Each	495.00
15	Providing and fixing G.I. Tee equal 15mm (Fifteen millimetre) dia as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate inclusive of Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax Sales tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government	9.00 Numbers	66.00	Rupees Sixty Six Only	Each	594.00
16	Providing and fixing G.I. Elbows 15mm (Fifteen millimetre) dia as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate inclusive of Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax Sales tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	7.00 Numbers	45.00	Rupees Forty Five Only	Each	315.00
17	Providing and fixing G.I. Nipple 15mm (Fifteen millimetre) dia and as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate inclusive of Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax Sales tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	8.00 Numbers	36.00	Rupees Thirty Six Only	Each	288.00
18	Providing and fixing G.I. plug 15mm (Fifteen millimetre) dia and as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate inclusive of Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax Sales tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	5.00 Numbers	52.00	Rupees Fifty Two Only	Each	260.00
19	Providing and fixing PVC Pipes 150mm (One hundred fifty millimetre) dia as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate inclusive of Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax Sales tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	20.00 Running metre	165.15	Rupees One Hundred Sixty Five And Paise Fifteen Only	Per Running metre	3,303.00
20	Providing and fixing PVC Pipes 110mm (One hundred ten millimetre) dia and as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate inclusive of Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax Sales tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	14.00 Running metre	260.55	Rupees Two Hundred Sixty And Paise Fifty Five Only	Per Running metre	3,648.00

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
21	Providing and fixing P.V.C. waste pipe for sink or wash basin including P.V.C. waste fittings complete. Semi rigid pipe Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate inclusive of Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax Sales tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government. Providing and fixing vitreous china pedestal of CERA MAKE or its equivalent for wash basin complete recessed at the back for the reception of pipes and fittings complete upto all floor level as per HPPWD specification or as direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Sales tax, Toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	87.70	Rupees Eighty Seven And Paise Seventy Only	Each	88.00
	Providing and fixing Stainless Steel A ISI 304 (18/8) kitchen sink as per IS:13983 with C.I. brackets and stainless steel plug 40mm, (Forty millimetre) including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever required: 510x1040mm (Five hundred ten into one thousand forty millimetre) (bowl depth 250mm (Two hundred fifty millimetre) complete as per HPPWD specification or as direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Sales tax, Toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	1420.15	Rupees One Thousand Four Hundred Twenty And Paise Fifteen Only	Each	1,420.00
	Providing and fixing Stainless Steel A ISI 304 (18/8) kitchen sink as per IS:13983 with C.I. brackets and stainless steel plug 40mm, (Forty millimetre) including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever required: 510x1040mm (Five hundred ten into one thousand forty millimetre) (bowl depth 250mm (Two hundred fifty millimetre) complete as per HPPWD specification or as direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate including Sales tax, Toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	2792.75	Rupees Two Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Two And Paise Seventy Five Only	Each	2,793.00
	Providing and fixing PVC water storage tank of ISI marked G.I. inlet and outlet connection 15mm (Fifteen millimetre) nominal bore ball valve and mosquito proof PVC cover with locking arrangement including hoisting upto all heights above ground level 1000 litres net capacity tankas per direction of Engineer in Charge.including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate inclusive of Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax Sales tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	7220.00	Rupees Seven Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Only	Each	7,220.00
	Total					4,04,690.00
	% Above/below					
	Quoted Amount in Figures					
	Quoted Amount in Words					

*Bill of quantity checked and approved
for Rs. 4,04,690.00/- only*

[Signature]
Executive Engineer,
Dehra Division,
HPPWD Dehra

PERCENTAGE BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 4,83,353.00
 Earnest Money :- Rs. 10,000.00
 Time Limit :- Two Months.

Name of work:- C/o Rest House to JHD Road Km 0/0 to 1/825 (SH:- C/o V-Shape drain at RD 1/530 to 1/700 and Cement concrete in berms at RD 1/530 to 1/700).

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Earth work in excavation in foundation for all types of structures such as retaining walls, breast walls, culvers, drains, parapets and other similar structures in all kinds and classification of soil, including saturated soil comprising of ordinary mix soil, ordinary rock, hard rock, chiseling/wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) complete in accordance with the lines and dimensions shown on the drawings, including setting out, construction of shoring, bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of excavated material upto any leads and lifts including dressing of sides and bottom and obstructions necessary for placing the foundations, trimming, leveling ramming and watering bottom of excavation and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 15cm (fifteen centimeter) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub-soil water) up to any depth and any quantum of water and cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering complete as per drawing and MORD Technical Specification clause 305.1 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll tax, Sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	89.25 Cubic metre	290.00	Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Only	Per Cubic metre	25,883.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete Grade M-10 (M-Ten) nominal mix 1:3:6 (One cement isto three sand isto six graded crushed stone aggregate 40mm (Forty millimeter) nominal size), on ground or under water in open foundation for all type of structure and the like etcetera complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering (surface/sub soil water) including removal of slush which may arise at time of laying concrete for all heights/depths and any quantum of water, including cost of form work and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days and as per drawing and MORD Technical specification section 800, 900 and 1200 and as per entire satisfaction and directions of Engineer-in-charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkana, GST, toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	30.60 Cubic metre	4950.00	Rupees Four Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	1,51,470.00

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
3	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete nominal mix 1:4:8 (One cement isto four sand isto eight graded crushed stone aggregate 40mm (Forty millimeter) nominal size), on ground or under water in Retaining wall/breast wall and the like etcetera complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering (surface/sub soil water) including removal of slush which may arise at time of laying concrete for all heights/depths and any quantum of water, including cost of form work and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days and as per drawing and MORD Technical specification section 800, 900, 1200 and 1600 and as per entire satisfaction and directions of Engineer-in-charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkana, GST, toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	25.50 Cubic metre	4050.00	Rupees Four Thousand Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	1,03,275.00
4	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete in open foundation Grade-M20 (M-Twenty) Nominal mix 1:2:4 (one cement isto two sand isto four graded crushed stone aggregate (40mm) forty millimeter nominal size) in open foundation etcetera, including cost of form work and curing complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 800, 900 & 1200 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including pumping or bailing out water/dewatering (surface and sub-soil water) and removal of the slush which may arise at the time of laying concrete for all heights/depths and any quantum of water complete including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkana, GST, Toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	38.25 Cubic metre	5300.00	Rupees Five Thousand Three Hundred Only	Per Cubic metre	2,02,725.00
	TOTAL					4,83,353.00
	% Above/below					
	Quoted Amount in Figures					
	Quoted Amount in Words					

Executive Engineer,
Dehra Division,
PPWD Dehra

PERCENTAGE BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 4,31,375.00
 Earnest Money :- Rs. 9,000.00
 Time Limit :- One Month.

Name of work:- Repair and Maintenance of Bridge on Muhal to Har via Nehar Gohar Road in Km 0/0 to 4/500 & Muhal to Bankhandi road Km 0/0 to 6/345 (SH:- Providing and laying Mastic Asphalt Muhal to Har via Nehar Gohar road on Gumrer Khad at RD 1/695 to 1/720 & 1/595 to 1/620 & Muhal to Bankhandi road on Dhunajh Nallah 2/500 to 2/520).

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Providing and laying 12mm (Twelve millimetre) thick mastic asphalt wearing course on top of deck slab excluding prime coat with paving grade bitumen meeting the requirements given in table 500-29, prepared by using mastic cooker and laid to required level and slope after cleaning the surface, including providing antiskid surface with bitumen precoated fine grained hard stone chipping of 9.5mm (Nine point five millimetre) nominal size at the rate of 0.005 cum per 10 sqm and at an approximate spacing of 10cm (Ten centimetre) center to center in both directions, pressed into surface when the temperature of surfaces not less than 100 deg. C, protruding 1mm (One millimetre) to 4mm (Four millimetre) over mastic surface, all complete as per clause 515 and as per drawing and technical specifications or as per direction and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate including Octroi, Royalty, Malkana, Toll Tax, Sale Tax or other Taxes imposed by the Government.	297.50 Square metre	1450.00	Rupees One Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Only	Per Square metre	4,31,375.00
	TOTAL					4,31,375.00
	% Above/below					
	Quoted Amount in Figures					
	Quoted Amount in Words					

*Bid of quantity checked and approved
for Rs. 4,31,375.00 /- only*

MD
 Executive Engineer,
 Dehra Division,
 HPPWD Dehra

MD

PERCENTAGE BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 3,70,140.00
 Earnest Money :- Rs. 8,000.00
 Time Limit :- Two Months.

Name of work:- A/R & M/O Link road GSSS Sera Bari to Dehra Jawali road via Dhiman Basti, Choudhary Basti, Harizan Basti in Km 0/0 to 1/345 (SH:- Providing and laying Bituminous Concrete at RD 0/0 to 0/300).

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Providing and applying tack coat with bitumen emulsion RS-I , including cleaning the road surface with hydraulic brooms and spraying with emulsion pressure distributor at the rate 0.25 to 0.30 kg (zero point two five to zero point three zero kilogramme) per square meter on the prepared granular surface treated with primer complete as per MORD Technical specification section 500, and as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkana, Octroi, GST, Toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	930.00 Square metre	23.00	Rupees Twenty Three Only	Per Square metre	21,390.00
2	Providing and laying 25mm (Twenty five millimetre) compacted thick bituminous concrete with min 40-60 TPH (Forty-sixty tonne per hour) hot mix batch type/drum type plant with electronic control Grading-II using crushed aggregate 13mm (Thirteen millimetre) nominal size of specified grading premixed with bituminous binder VG-30 (Viscosity Grade-Thirty) @ 5% (five percent) of mix weight transported to site, laid with censor paver finisher hydraulic with censor control to the required grade, level and alignment over a previously prepared surface and rolling complete with smooth wheeled roller 8-10 (Eight-Ten) tonne capacity for initial break down rolling and vibratory roller 8-10 (Eight-Ten) tonne capacity or pneumatic type roller of 12-15 (Twelve-fifteen Tonne) with tyre pressure of atleast 0.56 mpa (Zero point five six) for intermediate rolling and finish rolling with 6-8 (six-eight) tonne smooth wheeled tandem roller to achieve the desired compaction as per MORTH Technical specification clause No. 509 including hauling of material in all leads, lifts as per entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll tax, Sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	27.90 Cubic metre	12500.00	Rupees Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Only	Per Cubic metre	3,48,750.00
	TOTAL					3,70,140.00
	% Above/below					
	Quoted Amount in Figures					
	Quoted Amount in Words					

BQ of quantity checked and approved for Rs. 3,70,140.00/- only.

Executive Engineer,
 Dehra Division,
 HPPWD Dehra

PERCENTAGE BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 4,95,768.00

Earnest Money :- Rs. 10,000.00

Time Limit :- Two Months.

Name of work:- C/o link road from Masroor Temple to Uthra GP Masroor in Km 0/0 to 1000 (SH):- Construction of Retaining wall at RD 0/0 to 0/300). Under MMGSY

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Earth work in excavation in foundation for all types of structures such as retaining walls, breast walls, culvers, drains, parapets and other similar structures in all kinds and classification of soil, including saturated soil comprising of ordinary mix soil, ordinary rock, hard rock, chiseling/wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) complete in accordance with the lines and dimensions shown on the drawings, including setting out, construction of shoring, bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of excavated material upto any leads and lifts including dressing of sides and bottom and obstructions necessary for placing the foundations, trimming, leveling ramming and watering bottom of excavation and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 15cm (fifteen centimeter) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub-soil water) up to any depth and any quantum of water and cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering complete as per drawing and MORD Technical Specification clause 305.1 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll tax, Sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	46.08 Cubic metre	290.00	Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Only	Per Cubic metre	13,363.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete nominal mix 1:4:8 (One cement isto four sand isto eight graded crushed stone aggregate 40mm (Forty millimeter) nominal size), on ground or under water in Retaining wall/breast wall and the like etcetera complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering (surface/sub soil water) including removal of slush which may arise at time of laying concrete for all heights/depths and any quantum of water, including cost of form work and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days and as per drawing and MORD Technical specification section 800, 900, 1200 and 1600 and as per entire satisfaction and directions of Engineer-in-charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkana, GST, toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	113.25 Cubic metre	3800.00	Rupees Three Thousand Eight Hundred Only	Per Cubic metre	4,30,350.00

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
3	Providing 100mm (One Hundred millimeter) dia <i>PVC pipe Weep Holes in brick masonry/ stone masonry/plain /reinforced concrete abutments, wing wall/ return wall, retaining walls and breast walls etcetra, extending through the full width of the structure with slope of IV:20H (One vertical : twenty Horizontal) towards draining face complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 700 & 1200 and as per the directions and entire satisfactions of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkana, GST, toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.</i>	60.00 Number s	220.00	Rupees Two Hundred Twenty Only	Each	13,200.00
4	Back filling with <i>granular material behind abutment Retaining wall/Breast wall, Wing walls and the like complete as per drawings and MORD technical specification section 1200 & 1600 as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkana, GST, toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.</i>	40.90 Cubic metre	950.00	Rupees Nine Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	38,855.00
	TOTAL					4,95,768.00
	% Above/below					
	Quoted Amount in Figures					
	Quoted Amount in Words					


 Executive Engineer,
 Dehra Division,
 HPPWD Dehra

PERCENTAGE BILL OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 4,99,625.00.00
 Earnest Money :- Rs. 10000.00
 Time Limit :- One Month.

Name of work:- C/o link road from Sihoti Basti to Peer Baba Mandir G.P Bilaspur km 0/000 to 1/500 (SH:- C/o CC Pavement at RD 0/0 to 1/130 & 0/145 to 0/245) Under-MMGSY

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete nominal mix 1:4:8 (One cement isto four sand isto eight graded crushed stone aggregate 40mm (Forty millimeter) nominal size), on ground or under water in Retaining wall/breast wall and the like etcetera complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering (surface/sub soil water)including removal of slush which may arise at time of laying concrete for all heights/depths and any quantum of water, including cost of form work and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days and as per drawing and MORD Technical specification section 800, 900, 1200 and 1600 and as per entire satisfaction and directions of Engineer-in-charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkana, GST, toll tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	4.50 Cubic metre	4050.00	Rupees Four Thousand Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	18,225.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete Grade-M20 (M-Twenty) Nominal mix 1:2:4 (one cement isto two sand isto four graded crushed stone aggregate 40mm (forty millimeters) nominal size in or under water in open foundation for all types of structure and the like in solid causeway etcetera, including cost of form work and curing complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification clause 802, 803, 1202 & 1203 and as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including pumping or bailing out water/dewatering (surface and sub-soil water) and removal of the slush which may arise at the time of laying under water for all heights/depths and any quantum of water complete including carriage of materials up to all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, toll tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	83.00 Cubic metre	5800.00	Rupees Five Thousand Eight Hundred Only	Per Cubic metre	4,81,400.00
TOTAL=						4,99,625.00
	% Above/below					
	Quoted Amount in Figures					
	Quoted Amount in Words					

Bill of quantity checked and approved for Rs. 4,99,625.00/- only.

Executive Engineer,
 Dehra Division,
 HPPWD Dehra